

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.:W.P.No.10660 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
09.	19.08.2025	<u>NV, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. The petitioner herein filed the present application seeking to implead him as party respondent No.7. The learned counsel for the implead petitioner submits that the petitioner herein being a permanent resident of Challavarigudem Village, Jangaredigudem Mandal and Member of the Razaka Sangam, which was a registered Society and was allotted the subject Tank by the Gram Panchayat by way of a Resolution dated 27.09.1991. Since then, the Tank is under control and management of the subject Society. The Writ Petitioner is trying to encroach the subject Tank and causing inconvenience to the Society. Being a member of the Society, the petitioner herein also personally aggrieved by the action of the Writ Petitioners. Hence, the implead petitioner herein is a proper and necessary party for adjudication of the case.	

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and considering the reply affidavit filed by the Writ Petitioner, this Court is inclined to allow the present interlocutory application.

Accordingly, I.A.No.2 of 2024 is allowed.

NV, J

W.P.No.10660 of 2024

Registry is directed to amend the cause-title accordingly.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of listing.

List the matter after one (01) week.

NV, J

SCH

